

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

IN RE CATTLE AND BEEF ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

Case No. 0:20-cv-01319 JRT-JFD

This Document Relates To:
IN RE DPP BEEF LITIGATION

**DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT BETWEEN DIRECT
PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS AND JBS DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1**
- II. BACKGROUND..... 2**
- III. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS AND AGREEMENT 4**
- IV. THIS COURT SHOULD CERTIFY A SETTLEMENT CLASS AND GRANT FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT 5**
 - A. The Court Should Certify a Settlement Class 6**
 - B. The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate Under Rule 23..... 10**
 - C. The Eighth Circuit Factors Also Support a Finding That the Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate..... 13**
 - D. The Settlement Notice Satisfied Due Process and Rule 23 Requirements. 17**
- V. CONCLUSION 20**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Alberts v. Nash Finch Co.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 399 (D. Minn. 2007)	7
<i>Beaver Cnty. Employees' Ret. Fund v. Tile Shop Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 014CV00786ADMTNL, 2017 WL 2574005 (D. Minn. June 14, 2017).....	11
<i>Cleveland v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 20-CV-1906 (WMW/JFD), 2022 WL 2256353 (D. Minn. June 23, 2022).....	15
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Corp.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir.1995)	17, 19
<i>Dirks v. Clayton Brokerage Co. of St. Louis, Inc.</i> , 105 F.R.D. 125 (D. Minn. 1985)	8
<i>Dryer v. Nat'l Football League</i> , No. 09-cv-2182-PAM/AJB, 2013 WL 5888231 (D. Minn. Nov. 1, 2013)	14
<i>Grier v. Chase Manhattan Auto Fin. Co.</i> , No. 99-cv-180, 2000 WL 175126 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 16, 2000).....	11
<i>Hashw v. Dep't Stores Nat'l Bank</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 935 (D. Minn. 2016).....	17
<i>Holden v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 1398 (D. Minn. 1987).....	15
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	14
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-CV-2058 JST, 2015 WL 9266493 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2015)	17
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 4:02-CV-1186 CAS, 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005)	11

In re Control Data Corp. Sec. Litig.,
116 F.R.D. 216 (D. Minn. 1986) 8

In re Emp. Ben. Plans Sec. Litig.,
Civ. No. 3-92-708, 1993 WL 330595 (D. Minn. June 2, 1993) 10

In re Holocaust Victims Assets Litig.,
105 F.Supp.2d 139 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) 19

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003) 12

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
321 F. Supp. 2d 619 (E.D. Pa. 2004) 17, 18

In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litig.,
205 F.R.D. 229 (D. Minn. 2001) 8

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y 1998) 14

In re Select Comfort Corp. Securities Litig.,
202 F.R.D. 598 (D. Minn. 2004) 9

In re Uponor, Inc., F1807 Plumbing Fittings Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. 11-MD-2247-ADM-JJK, 2012 WL 2512750 (D. Minn. June 29, 2012) 6

In re Uponor, Inc., F1807 Plumbing Fittings Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. 11-MD-2247-ADM-JJK, 2012 WL 4328370 (D. Minn. Sept. 20, 2012)..... 14

In re Uponor, Inc., F1807 Plumbing Fittings Prod. Liab. Litig.,
716 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2013) 14

In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. 08-MDL-1958 ADM/AJB, 2012 WL 5055810 (D. Minn. Oct. 18, 2012) 11

In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. 08-MD-1958-ADM-AJB, WL 716088 (D. Minn. Feb. 27, 2013)..... 16, 19

Katun Corp. v. Clarke,
484 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2007) 5

Khoday v. Symantec Corp.,
 No. 11-180 JRT/TNL, 2014 WL 1281600 (D. Minn. Mar. 13, 2014) 7

Liddell by Liddell v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of St. Louis,
 126 F.3d 1049 (8th Cir. 1997) 5

Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski Cnty. Special Sch. Dist. No.1,
 921 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990) 6

Lockwood Motors, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.,
 162 F.R.D. 569 (D. Minn. 1995) 8

Marshall v. Nat’l Football League,
 787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2015) 14

Paxton v. Union Nat. Bank,
 688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982) 8

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) 6

Philips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
 472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 17

Raspberry v. Columbia Cty., Arkansas,
 No. 1:16-cv-1074, 2017 WL 3259447 (W.D. Ark. July 31, 2017) 6

Smith v. United HealthCare Servs., Inc.,
 No. 00-cv-1163 ADM/AJB, 2002 WL 192565 (D. Minn. Feb. 5, 2002)..... 8

Van Horn v. Trickey,
 840 F.2d 604 (8th Cir. 1988) 14

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 7

Welsch v. Gardenbring,
 667 F. Supp. 1284 (D. Minn. 1987)..... 11

White v. Nat’l Football League,
 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993)..... 6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715(b)..... 20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1) 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23€..... 17, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)..... 21

Rule 23..... 9, 10, 20

Rule 23(a)(2)..... 7

Rule 23(a)(3)..... 7

Rule 23(b)(3) 9

Rule 23(c)(2)(B) 19

Other Authorities

Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof,
84 N.Y.U. L. REV. 97 (2009)..... 7
